both excluding and including interest on deposits), the portion of net rental expense that is deemed to be equivalent to interest on debt, borrowed funds
discount amortization expense and distributions on trust preferred capital securities. Interest expense (other than on deposits) includes interest on bank
notes and senior debt, federal funds purchased, repurchase agreements, other borrowed funds and subordinated debt.

Nine Months Ended

September 30,   Twelve Months Ended December 31,
  2007   2006   2006   2005   2004   2003   2002

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges
Excluding interest on deposits   2.89x   6.47x   5.63x   3.93x   5.84x   5.52x   5.20x
Including interest on deposits   1.70   2.94   2.60   2.18   3.06   2.95   2.67

S-22

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of PNC Financial as of September 30, 2007 and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the Trust Preferred Securities and the JSNs.

You should read the following table together with PNC Financial’s consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference
into the prospectus accompanying this prospectus supplement.

  September 30, 2007
  Actual   As Adjusted
  (dollars in millions)

Debt
Deposits  $ 78,409  $ 78,409
Subordinated debt   3,976
Other borrowed funds   23,477   23,477
Total debt   105,862
Equity capital
Common stock   1,764   1,764
Preferred stock   —   —
Treasury stock   (1,132)   (1,132)
Capital surplus   2,631   2,631
Retained earnings   11,531   11,531
Other   (255)   (255)
Total equity capitalization   14,539   14,539
Total capitalization  $ 120,401  $

S-23

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE TRUST PREFERRED SECURITIES

The following is a brief description of the terms of the Trust Preferred Securities and of the Declaration of Trust under which they are issued. It
does not purport to be complete in all respects. This description is subject to and qualified in its entirety by reference to the Declaration of Trust, copies
of which are available upon request from us.

General

The Trust Preferred Securities will be issued pursuant to the Declaration of Trust. The property trustee, The Bank of New York, will act as sole